
To: Members of the Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Town House,
ABERDEEN 17 February 2020 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

The Members of the RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Meeting Room 4 / 5, Health Village on TUESDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 
2020 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

1  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 3 - 4)

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded  

STANDING ITEMS

3  Minute of Previous Meeting of 29 October 2019  (Pages 5 - 12)

4  Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 14)

GOVERNANCE

5  Terms of Reference  (Pages 15 - 20)

The amended Terms of Reference are included as a reminder of the decision 
approved at IJB.

Public Document Pack



RISK

6  Risk Appetite Statement and Strategic Risk Register  (Pages 21 - 58)

AUDIT

7  Internal Audit Report AC2011 - Integration Joint Board Risk Management  (Pages 
59 - 62)

8  Internal Audit Plan 2020/21  (Pages 63 - 68)

9  External Audit Strategy 2019-20  (Pages 69 - 98)

10  Audit Scotland Report - NHS in Scotland  (Pages 99 - 158)

PERFORMANCE

11  Transformation Progress Report  (Pages 159 - 188)

12  Finance Update as at end December 2019  (Pages 189 - 204)

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE

13  Confirmation of Assurance  

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek 
Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email derjamieson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 



DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider 
whether reports for meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your 
declaration of interest must be made under the standing item on the agenda, 
however if you do identify the need for a declaration o
[...]
 body I am a member of:

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 4



Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Minute of Meeting

Tuesday, 29 October 2019 
10.00 am Meeting Room 4 / 5, Health Village

Present: John Tomlinson, Chairperson; and Luan Grugeon, Councillor 
Philip Bell and Councillor John Cooke (as substitute for Councillor Cllr Gill Al-Samarai)

Also in attendance; Sandra Ross (Chief Officer), Alex Stephen (Chief Finance 
Officer), Susie Downie, (Transformation Programme Manager), Calum Leask 
(Transformation Programme Manager), Alison MacLeod (Lead Strategy and 
Performance Manager), Jennifer McCann (Community Links Development Manager), 
Grace Milne (Personal Assistant) and Sandy Reid (Lead, People and Organisation), all 
of Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP), Liane Cardno (Health 
Intelligence, NHS Grampian), John Forsyth and Derek Jamieson (both Aberdeen City 
Council (ACC) and David Hughes, (Internal Audit, Aberdeenshire Council)

Apologies: Councillor Al-Samarai
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest. 

The Committee resolved:- 
to note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on today’s 
agenda.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Chair intimated that there were no items of exempt business

The Committee resolved:- 
to note that that there were no items of exempt business.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=553


2

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
29 October 2019

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 20 AUGUST 2019

3. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the Business Planner as prepared by the Chief 
Finance Officer.

The Committee heard that with reference to Item 6 (Review of relevant Audit Scotland 
Reports), the NHS Scotland Audit Report would be presented to the next committee 
meeting. It was also advised that Digital Infrastructure would be presented to the 
Integration Joint Board along with the Transformation Report.

The Committee resolved:-
(1) to transfer Item 5 (Review of Terms of Reference) to the Integration Joint Board,
(2) to delay Item 7 (Board Assurance & Escalation Framework) and Item 10 (PCIP 

Evaluation Framework) to the February 2020 meeting of the Committee, and
(3) to otherwise note the content of the Business Planner.

GROWING THE PRIMARY CARE WORKFORCE - HSCP.19.058

5. The Committee had before it a report presented by the Chief Officer. The report 
followed from the NHS Scotland publication,  “NHS workforce planning – part 2 - The 
clinical workforce in general practice”, as attached, and  highlighted the significant 
challenges to increasing the number of people working in primary care and Aberdeen 
City Health and Social Care Partnership’s (ACHSCP) response to these.

The report recommended:
that the Committee:-
a) note the significant challenges to increasing the primary care workforce, and
b) instruct the Chief Officer to bring back a fuller report on the mitigating actions in light 

of the work being undertaken to reconsider the Primary Care Improvement Plan 
(PCIP) and implement the Workforce Plan.

Page 6



3

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
29 October 2019

The Committee were presented a summary of the report which highlighted that the report 
was not exclusive to General Practitioners and that amended tax rules together with 
transformation had introduced challenges to maintaining existing staff.

The Committee heard of various measures being taken within the partnership to 
transform service delivery and maximise workforce availability. These included skill 
transfer and modernisation together with a recruitment and retention campaign for staff 
together with re-advertising the ‘Know Who To Turn To’ public information.

The Committee resolved:-
To approve the recommendations.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AC1908 - NON-RESIDENTIAL CARE CHARGING 
POLICY - HSCP.19.055

6. The Committee had before it the report presented by the Chief Internal Auditor 
which provided the outcome of the audit of the Non-Residential Charging Policy as 
directed in the 2018/2019 Audit Plan for Aberdeen City Council.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report.

The Committee were presented with a summary of the findings which were intended to 
provide assurance.

The Committee heard that whilst there had been some historical minor price increases, 
these latest increases had been the first in a number of years. The effect on demand for 
services had been minimal.

The Committee were advised that it was intended to provide further assurance on the 
subject with an Audit Plan Report during 2021.

The Committee resolved:-
(1) to approve the recommendation, and
(2) to note that a further Internal Audit Report would be presented in 2020, within a 12 

month period.

Page 7



4

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
29 October 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AC1924 - INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD DIRECTIONS - 
HSCP.19.056

7. The Committee had before it a report presented by the Chief Internal Auditor 
which provided the outcome of the audit of Integration Joint Board (IJB) Directions as 
included in the 2018/19 IJB Internal Audit Plan.

The report recommended:
that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this 
report.

The Committee heard that this report would also be presented to the Aberdeen City 
Council Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee. A summary presentation indicated that 
whilst some Directions were clear, others lacked clarity and that there had been positive 
response to the audit recommendations.

The Committee were advised that the Directions process was still relatively new and that 
the audit had been most helpful to enhance already developing processes including 
creation of a Directions Planner.

The Committee resolved:-
(1) to approve the recommendation, and
(2) to note the creation of a Directions Planner and instruct the Chief Officer to present 

this to the Committee on 25 February 2020.

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS - HSCP.19.054

8. The Committee had before it a report presented by the Chief Finance Officer which 
included amendments to the Integration Joint Board’s (IJB) Financial Regulations.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve the revised Financial Regulations, as at Appendix A.

The Committee were presented with a summary of the revisions and any impact in 
consequence.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD - HSCP.19.057

Page 8



5

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
29 October 2019

9. The Committee had before it a report presented by the Chief Officer which 
included the latest draft of the Performance Dashboard linked to the Integration Joint 
Board (IJB) Strategic Plan.

The report recommended:
that the Committee
a) Review the draft Performance Dashboard, 
b) Provide verbal feedback and comment to the Lead Strategy and Performance 

Manager to inform further development of the Dashboard, and
c) Instruct the Lead Strategy and Performance Manager on the format and

frequency of the committee’s future performance reporting requirements
and how this might align to performance information reported to the
Clinical and Care Governance Committee.

The Committee were presented with a summary of the report and received a full 
demonstration of the Performance Dashboard in its current format.

The Committee heard that the Landing page and Spine Charts could be presented in 
print format however further exploration would require digital use only and accordingly 
members would be granted access to the Performance Dashboard to enable delivery of 
their assurance role.

The Committee resolved:-
(1) to approve the recommendations,
(2) that officers provide the Committee with full access to the Performance Dashboard,
(3) to provide positive appreciation of the work undertaken to develop the Performance 

Dashboard, and
(4) to instruct officers to present the Landing Page and Spine Charts of the Performance 

Dashboard as a Standing Item on the Committee agenda

TRANSFORMATION PROGRESS REPORT - HSCP.19.059

10. The Committee had before it a report presented by the Chief Officer which 
included a high-level overview of the full transformation programme, a detailed evaluation 
of the Link Working Service in Aberdeen, and brought to the attention of the committee 
the first formal published report produced by the partnership, “Patient’s Perspectives of 
the INCA Service”.

The report recommended:
that the Committee note the information provided in the report.

Page 9



6

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
29 October 2019

The Committee were presented with an overview of the report and were reminded that 
the Integration Joint Board (IJB) had included 5 new programmes to the Transformation 
Programme.

The Committee heard that the report provided a very helpful review with a lot of 
information which included real challenges and causes for concern which were 
considered under risks.

The Committee received a presentation on the Aberdeen Links Service which indicated 
that a review had been undertaken of the service which had been operating for 2 years 
and had received funding for a further 2 years.

The Committee were interested to learn of this service’s wider impact within the 
Community Planning environment and that whilst this had been identified and approved 
as a ‘scale-up project’, were keen that partners’ contributions and opinions be explored.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendation, and
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer to obtain an understanding from Community Planning 

partners on their contributions to ensure a collective approach is maintained.

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE

11. The Chair provided Members with an opportunity to request additional sources of 
assurance for items on today’s agenda, and thereafter asked the Committee to confirm 
it had received reasonable assurance to fulfil its duties as outlined within its Terms of 
Reference.

The Committee resolved:-
to confirm that they had received sufficient assurance from the reports presented. 
- JOHN TOMLINSON, Chairperson

Page 10



7

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
29 October 2019

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



1

2

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

A B C D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision 

or Purpose of Report

Report 

Number 
Report Author

Lead Officer / 

Business Area
Directorate

Update/ 

Status 

(RAG)

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Standing Item Financial Monitoring Report  Nov-19 (IJB), 25 Feb (APS)
HSCP19103

Alex Stephen Chief Finance 

Officer

ACHSCP

Standing Item Review of relevant Audit Scotland 

reports

Good practice to see national position
HSCP19104

Alex Stephen Chief Finance 

Officer

ACHSCP Audit Scotland 'NHS in 

Scotland' is circulated.

Standing Item Quarterly Performance Monitoring Per APSC Terms of Reference Al
[...]
ernance 
Statement.

(14) Review the overall Internal Control arrangements of the Board and 
make recommendations to the Board regarding signing of the 
Governance Statement, having received assurance from all relevant 
Committees.

Page 19



6

ABERDEEN CITY INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE

Financial 
(15) Consider and approve annual financial accounts and related matters

(16) Receive regular financial monitoring reports 

(17) Act as a focus for value for money.

(18) Approve budget virements.
 

10.     Review

(1) The Terms of Reference will be reviewed annually to ensure their 
ongoing appropriateness in dealing with the business of the IJB.

(2) As a matter of good practice, the Committee should expose itself to 
periodic review utilising best practice guidelines.

Page 20



1

RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. To present the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee with the latest 
version of the Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership’s (ACHSCP) 
Risk Appetite Statement and Strategic Risk Register, as reviewed by the 
Integration Joint Board (IJB) at its workshop on the 19 November, 2019 and 
considered by the IJB at its meetings on 21 January, and 11th February, 2020.

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee:

a) Note the revised Risk Appetite Statement, as approved by the IJB, 
detailed in Appendix A to the report; 

b) Note the Strategic Risk Register, as considered by the IJB at its 
meetings in January and February, 2020 and discussed at the IJB 
Workshop on Workforce in February, 2020, as detailed in Appendix 
B to the report.

Date of Meeting 25.02.20

Report Title
Risk Appetite Statement and Strategic 
Risk Register

Report Number HSCP 

Lead Officer Sandra Macleod, Chief Officer

Report Author Details 
Name: Martin Allan 
Job Title: Business Manager 
Email Address: martin.allan3@nhs.net

Consultation Checkli
[...]
alation Framework)

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 58



1

   RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. The purpose of this report is to present the outcome from the planned audit 
of Integration Joint Board Risk Management that was included in the 
2019/20 Internal Audit Plan for the Integration Joint Board.

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee 
review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report.

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1. Risk management is the process by which risk is identified, evaluated and 
prioritised followed by the implementation of resources to manage, control 
and mitigate risks wherever possible.  The overall aim of risk management 
is to reduce the frequency of risk events occurring and to minimise the 
impact of them when they do occur. 

Date of Meeting 25.02.2020

Report Title Internal Audit Report AC2011 – 
Integration Joint Board Risk Management

Report Number HSCP/19/100

Lead Officer David Hughes, Chief Internal Auditor  

Report Author Details 
David Hughes
Chief Internal Auditor
david.hughes@aberdeenshire.gov.uk 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Directions Required No

Appendices None

Page 59

Agenda Item 7

mailto:david.hughes@aberdeenshire.gov.uk


2

   RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

3.2. Systems for assurance and escalation are based on an understanding of 
the nature of risk to an organisation’s goals, and to the appetite for risk-
taking.  How an organisation understands and manages risk is an important 
part of the development of its governance systems.  The Service notes that 
the innovative nature of Health and Social Care Integration Schemes also 
requires governance systems which support complex arrangements, such 
as hosting of services on behalf of other IJBs, planning only of services 
delivered by other entities, accountability for assurance without delivery 
responsibility, and
[...]
 and how they audit. To support transparency the main audit outputs should be of relevance 

to the public and focus on the significant issues arising from the audit.

Adds value

It is important that auditors recognise the implications of their audit work, including their wider scope responsibilities, and that they clearly demonstrate that they add value or 

have an impact in the work that they do. This means that public audit should provide clear judgements and conclusions on how well the audited body has discharged its 

responsibilities and how well they have demonstrated the effectiveness of their arrangements. Auditors should make appropriate and proportionate recommendations for 

improvement where significant risks are identified.

P
age 96



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

The contacts at KPMG in connection with this report are:

Michael Wilkie

Director

Tel: 0141 300 5890

michael.wilkie@kpmg.co.uk

Adrian Kolodziej

Manager

Tel: 0141 228 4275  

adrian.kolodziej@kpmg.co.uk

Lucy Preston 

Assistant Manager

Tel: 0117 905 4108

lucy.preston@kpmg.co.uk

© 2020 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 

International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

P
age 97

https://goo.gl/QkKa6K
https://goo.gl/QkKa6K
https://goo.gl/P7HUpq
https://goo.gl/P7HUpq
https://goo.gl/hCfNuo
https://goo.gl/hCfNuo
mailto:michael.wilkie@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:Natalie.dyce@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:Christopher.windeatt@kpmg.co.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 98



1

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

1. Purpose of the Report

1.2 The report published in October 2019 provides an overview of the NHS in 
Scotland and the realities and challenges of delivering healthcare in 
Scotland.  The report sets out some of the key building blocks to underpi
[...]
t Number HSCP.19.102

Lead Officer Sandra MacLeod, Chief Officer 

Report Author Details Gail Woodcock
Lead Transformation Manager

Consultation Checklist 
Completed

Yes

Directions Required No 

Appendices 
a. Transformation Programme: Acceleration 

and Pace Highlight Report:  November 2019 
– January 2020

Page 159

Agenda Item 11



2

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

The paper also includes high level information on a recent Lean Six Sigma project 
on social work financial assessments, and our approach to evaluating the impact 
of the Primary Care Improvement Plan, and a deeper dive into these will be 
presented at the committee.

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee:

a)  Note the information provided in this report and the presentations on 
the Primary Care Improvement Plan evaluation, and Social Work 
financial assessments.

3. Summary of Key Information

Background

3.1. The Transformation Programme for the Aberdeen City Health and Social 
Care Partnership (ACHSCP), was updated in line with the refreshed Strategic 
Plan in March 2019 and the associated revised Programme of 
Transformation as approved by IJB in September 2019. It consists of the 
following programmes of activity which aim to support the delivery of the 
strategic plan:

 Programme 1: An approach to Demand Management implemented 
through a strategic commissioning approach

 Programme 2: A deliberate shift to prevention 
 Programme 3: A Data and Digital Programme
 Programme 4: Conditions for Change
 Programme 5 Accessible and responsive infrastructure 

3.2. The partnership governance structure has been revised to support the 
delivery of our new Programme of Transformation, allowing appropriate 
scrutiny and review, at pace. 

3.3. This report provides a high-level overview of key milestones delivered during 
the reporting period (October – December 2019) and any significant issues, 
risks and changes.  It is highlighted that d
[...]
C review

A
C

C
ES

SI
B

LE
 &

 R
ES

P
O

N
SI

V
E 

IN
FR

A
ST

R
U

C
TU

R
E

RISKS/ ISSUES MITIGATIONS

There is a risk that the Scottish 

Government Capital Investment Group 

does not approve funding

Ongoing and regular 

communications with SG

There is a risk of changes in the GMS 

landscape (i.e. practice closures) which 

impact on plans.

Monitoring GMS landscape. Close 

working relationships with Primary 

Care Team. Multi-purpose building 

design.

There is a risk that projects progress 

without enough alignment with other 

programmes within the transformation 

Inclusion of Capital reporting in 

RAP to help ensure alignment; 

closer linking of capital & 

transformation teams. 

Capital projects which follow SCIM guidance 
are reported to 3 interconnected 

programme boards. 

20

P
age 186



-
REPORT END

-

21

P
age 187



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 188



1

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

1. Purpose of the Report

a) To summarise the current year revenue budget performance for the 
services within the remit of the Integration Joint Board as at Period 9 
(end of December 2019); 

b) To advise on any areas of risk and management action relating to the 
revenue budget performance of the Integration Joint Board (IJB) 
services.

c) To approve the budget virements so that budgets are more closely 
aligned to anticipated income and expenditure (see Appendix E).

Date of Meeting 25 February 2020

Report Title
Finance Update as at end December 
2019

Report Number HSCP.19.102

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer  

Report Author Details 
Scott Thomson (Management 
Accountant) 
James Boulton (Finance Lead – 
ACH&SCP)

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Directions Required No 

Appendices 

a) Finance Update as at end 
December 2019

b) Summary of risks and mitigating 
action

c) Progress in implementation of 
savings - December 2019

d) Virements 

Page 189

Agenda Item 12



2

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE
2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit & Performance Committee: 

a) Notes this report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on 
areas of risk and management action that are contained herein.

b) Approve the budget virements indicated in Appendix E.

3. Summary of the financial information reported

3.1 At the end December an adverse position of £2,488,000 (£929,000 in 
August 2019) is forecast on mainstream budgets for the financial year 
2019-20.  The majority of the overspend is due to the additional cost of 
locums in order to provide safe staffing levels and increases in prescribing 
spend.   The forecast overspend on the prescribing budget has moved 
significantly since August 2019.

3.2 The Leadership Team will be looking at areas within their budget where it 
maybe possible to saving money.  This was part of the objective setting 
process where all budget holders were asked to identify in year efficiencies 
of one percent.  The majority of the budget pressures being experienced 
this financial year are of a recurring nature and these will need to 
considered during the budget setting process for 2020-21.

3.3 At the end of the financial year the IJB had £5.6 million held in its reserves.  
The majority of this funding is committed to the previously agreed 
integration and change projects.  A breakdown is shown below of the 
reserves position at the start of the financial year and a forecast of what the 
reserves will look like at the end of the financial year.

01/04/19 31/12/19
£'000 £'000

Risk fund 2,500 2,500
Primary Care Improvement Fund* 120 0
Primary Care Reserve (previous 
unspent funding) 1,580 0
Action 15 mental health funding* 161 0
Integration and Change Funding 551 0
Alcohol and Drugs Partnership* 666 550

5,578 3,050
*Estimates for illustrative purposes

Page 190



3

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE
3.4 As can be seen from the table above the IJB still has its risk fund to protect 

[...]

	Agenda
	1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	3 Minute of Previous Meeting of 29 October 2019
	4 Business Planner
	5 Terms of Reference
	6 Risk Appetite Statement and Strategic Risk Register
	SRR RAP Feb 2020

	7 Internal Audit Report AC2011 - Integration Joint Board Risk Management
	8 Internal Audit Plan 2020/21
	9 External Audit Strategy 2019-20
	1920 Aberdeen City IJB Audit Strategy APS

	10 Audit Scotland Report - NHS in Scotland
	HSCP19104 - App A NHS in Scotland 19
	Key facts
	Summary
	Key messages
	Recommendations

	Introduction
	Part 1. How the NHS in Scotland is performing
	Key messages
	The NHS is starting to address some of its financial pressures,but major risks remain
	Exhibit 1. A breakdown of NHS funding in 2018/19
	Exhibit 2. Health funding trend since 2009/10
	Exhibit 3. Savings achieved against targets in 2018/19
	Exhibit 4. The percentage of savings achieved that were non-recurring in 2018/19
	Exhibit 5. Trends in unidentified planned savings, 2013/14 to 2018/19
	Case study 1. NHS Borders receives external support to help it achieve financial balance
	Case study 2. NHS Ayrshire and Arran is further developing its improvement plan
	Capital funding from the Scottish Government has decreased by 63 per cent over the last decade, and there are signs of strain
	Exhibit 6. Capital funding from the Scottish Government since 2009/10
	Exhibit 7. The condition of the NHS estate 2016 to 2018
	Case study 3. Queen Elizabeth University Hospital, Glasgow
	Case study 4. Royal Hospital for Children and Young People, Edinburgh
	The NHS in Scotland is facing significant pressures from population changes and increasing demand for services
	Exhibit 8. National trends in demand and activity for acute services in 2018/19
	Exhibit 9. NHS Scotland performance against key national waiting times standards, 2017/18 to 2018/19
	Inpatients’ experiences of care and patient safety are improving
	The amount spent on drugs stabilised in 2017/18
	Exhibi

Minutes of the meeting


Risk, Audit and Performance Committee

Minute of Meeting

Tuesday, 25 February 2020 
10.00 am Meeting Room 4 / 5, Health Village

Present: John Tomlinson - Chair; and Luan Grugeon, Councillor Gill 
Al-Samarai and Councillor Philip Bell

Also in attendance; Sandra MacLeod (Chief Officer, ACHSCP), Alex Stephen 
(Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP) and John Forsyth (Solicitor), David Hughes (Audit for 
Articles 9 and 10), Michael Wilkie  and Adrian Kolodziej (both External Audit KPMG for 
Article 11) and Derek Jamieson (Clerk).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. There were no Declarations of Interest.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. There was no exempt business.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

3. The Committee had before it the minute of the meeting of 29 October 2019.

The Committee resolved : -
to approve the minute as a true record.

BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the Business Planner.

The Committee resolved : -
to note the business planner.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=553


2

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE
25 February 2020

TERMS OF REFERENCE

5. The Committee had before it the Terms of Reference of the Risk, Audit and 
Performance Committee.

The Committee heard that these had been approved at the Integration Joint Board 
Meeting on 19 November 2019 and was presented as a reminder of the amendment.

The Committee resolved : -
to note the circulation of the amended Terms of Reference.

AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORT - NHS IN SCOTLAND - HSCP.19.104

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which 
provided an overview of the NHS in Scotland and the realities and challenges of 
delivering healthcare in Scotland. The report set out some of the key building blocks to 
underpin health and social care reform.

The report recommended :-
that the Committee note the contents of the report.

The Committee resolved : -
to approve the recommendations.

RISK APPETITE STATEMENT AND STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - HSCP.19.101

7. The Committee had before it a report a by the Chief Officer, ACHSCP. The 
report presented the latest version of the Aberdeen City Health & Social Care 
Partnership’s (ACHSCP) Risk Appetite Statement and Strategic Risk Register, as 
reviewed by the Integration Joint Board (IJB) at its workshop on 19 November 2019 and 
as considered by the IJB at its meetings on 21 January and 11 February, 2020.

The report recommended :-
that the Committee –
(a) note the revised Risk Appetite Statement, as approved by the IJB, detailed in 

Appendix A to the report; and
(b) note the Strategic Risk Register, as considered by the IJB at its meetings in 

January and February 2020 and discussed at the IJB Workshop on Workforce in 
February 2020, as detailed in Appendix B to the report.



3

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE
25 February 2020

The Committee resolved : -
to approve the recommendations.

TRANSFORMATION PROGRESS REPORT - HSCP.19.102

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which 
provided an update on the progress of the Transformation Programme and included a 
high-level overview of the full transformation programme.

The report recommended : -
that the Committee note the information provided in this report and the presentations on 
the Primary Care Improvement Plan (PCIP) evaluation, and Social Work financial 
assessments.

The Committee received a presentation on the application of Lean 6 methodology 
which had been applied during the projects.

The Committee received further presentation on PCIP – Theory of Change.

The Committee resolved : -
to approve the recommendation.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AC2011 - INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD RISK 
MANAGEMENT - HSCP 19.100

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor, 
Aberdeenshire Council which presented the outcome from the planned audit of 
Integration Joint Board Risk Management that was included in the 2019/20 Internal 
Audit Plan for the Integration Joint Board.

The report recommended :-
that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this 
report.

The Committee heard that reports presented by Auditors were their direct submissions 
and thus void any endorsement or signature by the Chief Officer and Chief Finance 
Officer, ACHSCP.

The Committee resolved : -
to approve the recommendations.



4

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE
25 February 2020

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 - HSCP.19.107

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor, 
Aberdeenshire Council which sought approval of the Internal Audit Plan for the 
Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board for 2020/21.

The report recommended :-
that the Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21.

The Committee heard that reports presented by Auditors were their direct submissions 
and thus void any endorsement or signature by the Chief Officer and Chief Finance 
Officer, ACHSCP.

The Committee resolved : -
to approve the recommendations.

EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2019-20 - HSCP.19.105

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Audit Manager, KPMG which 
presented the draft external audit strategy for consideration.

The report recommended :-
that the Committee approve the approach to external audit, as outlined in Appendix A.

The Committee heard that reports presented by Auditors were their direct submissions 
and thus void any endorsement or signature by the Chief Officer and Chief Finance 
Officer, ACHSCP.

The Committee resolved : -
to approve the recommendations.

FINANCE UPDATE AS AT END DECEMBER 2019 - HSCP.19.102

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP, 
which summarised the current year revenue budget performance for the services within 
the remit of the Integration Joint Board (IJB) as at Period 9 (end of December 2019), 
and advised on any areas of risk and management action relating to the revenue 
budget performance of the IJB services.



5

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE
25 February 2020

The report recommended :-
that the Committee – 
(a) note the report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on 

areas of risk and management action contained therein, and
(b) approve the budget virements indicated in Appendix E.

The Committee resolved : -
to approve the recommendations.

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE

13. The Chairperson provided Members with an opportunity to request additional 
sources of assurance for items on the agenda or other areas of business, and 
thereafter asked the Committee to confirm it had received reasonable assurance to fulfil 
its duties as outlined within its Terms of Reference.

The Chair sought additional assurance in relation to activities involving NHS Grampian 
involvement with and reporting of assurance and that the Committee had discharged its 
planned assurance activities as planned over the preceding year.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request the Chief Officer to investigate NHS Grampian assurance activities 

and reporting and present a report to the Committee’s meeting on 28 April 2020; 
(ii) to request the Chief Finance Officer to present a report on the Committee’s 

assurance activities over the preceding year to the Committee’s meeting on 28 
April 2020; and

(iii) to otherwise confirm the receipt of reasonable assurance for items on the 
agenda.

- JOHN TOMLINSON, Chairperson.



6

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE
25 February 2020


